person, the written permission specified in this 

paragraph. 

I. K.  Any person convicted for the first time of violating any 

provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and 

punished by the imposition of a fine of not less than Five Hundred 

Dollars ($500.00) nor more than One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($1,500.00), or by imprisonment in the county jail for thirty (30) 

days, or by both fine and imprisonment. 

J. L.  Any person convicted for the second or subsequent time of 

violating any provisions of this section shall be guilty of a 

misdemeanor and punished by the imposition of a fine of not less 

than One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) nor more than Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00), or by imprisonment in the 

county jail for not less than six (6) months, or by both fine and 

imprisonment. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2023. 

COMMITTEE REPORT BY: COMMITTEE ON TOURISM AND WILDLIFE 

February 8, 2023 - DO PASS AS AMENDED